

No. 19-417

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS; ERNEST
MARSHALL, M.D., ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS
PATIENTS; ASHLEE BERGIN, M.D., ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS; TANYA FRANKLIN, M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,
Petitioners,

v.

ADAM MEIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY
SERVICES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

M. STEPHEN PITT
S. CHAD MEREDITH
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW F. KUHN
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
chad.meredith@ky.gov

CATHERINE YORK
CABINET FOR HEALTH &
FAMILY SERVICES
OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
275 East Main Street, 5W-B
Frankfort, Kentucky 40621
(502) 564-7905

Counsel for Respondent

October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii
OPINIONS BELOW. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
 A. The Challenged Statute. 1
 B. The Policy Behind HB 2. 3
 C. Decisions Below 6
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI 12
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER
 THE QUESTION PRESENTED. 12
II. THERE IS NO RECURRING QUESTION
 THAT THIS COURT NEEDS TO RESOLVE
 17
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT . . . 19
CONCLUSION. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4, 5, 10
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	9, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 9, 12, 20, 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1)(a)	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1)(b)	1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727.....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(2)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(3)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(5)	2
